The

By the house of delegates, December 23, 1794: Read the second time and will pass:
"By order, W. HARWO W. HARWOOD, clk."

Which faid bill was ordered to lie on the table.

The bill, entitled, An act for building a bridge over Tuckahoe Creek, below the place where the old bridge now stands, was read the second time by especial order and will pass with the proposed amendments.

Amendments proposed. After the word "road" in the 3d line of the proviso insert "or build the new bridge." In the 5th line strike out the word "same" and insert "said new road."

Which said last mentioned bill, with its amendments, was sent to the house of delegates by the

The bill, entitled, An act relating to public roads in this state, and to repeal the acts of assembly therein mentioned, was read the second time by especial order and will pass with the proposed amend-

Amendments proposed. First page, 6th line, strike out the words "laying out new and." Page 1st, in the first enacting clause, after the word " that" strike out to the word " to" in the 2d line from the bottom, and insert "the justices of the peace for Baltimore, Talbot, Somerset, Czcil, Prince-George's, Queen-Anne's, Frederick, Harford, Caroline, Montgomery, Allegany and Kent counties, or a majority of the faid justices in each of the faid counties, are hereby authorised and required to meet annually, at the places and at the usual time for holding their levy court in their respective counties, and when so met, the said justices, or a majority of them then present, shall be and they are hereby authorised and required annually." Page 2d, in the 4th line from the beginning, strike out the words " and nine-pence" and insert " and one third of the money levied on the inhabitants on the east and south side of Elk River shall be expended on the roads on the east and south side of said river, in the said county." In 2d page, 10th line, after the word "pence" insert "in Kent county a sum not exceeding two shillings and six-pence." Same page, 13th line, strike out the words "laying out." Same page, between the 17th and 18th lines, after the word "roads" infert "except as above excepted with respect to Cæcil county." In page 4, in 6th line, after the word "pass" strike out the words "to establish a new public road or." Same page, 10th line, strike out the words "opening and." In page 5, 10th line, strike out the words "or any new road laid out." In page 6, 5th line, strike out the word "or any new road laid out." In page 6, 5th line, strike out the word "an old or making a new" and insert the word "said." In page 6, line 11, strike out the word "new." After the word "made" in same line insert "to run." Page 8, last line, after the word "to" insert "the supervisor to." In page 9, last line, after the word "causeways" insert "which he is bound to repair by this act." In page 12, 6th line, strike out from the word "sustained" to the word "whereas" exclufive in the 9th line. Page 12, in the 4th line from the bottom; after the word " thereto" infert " and also an act, entitled, An act for repairing public roads in this province." The fenate adjourns until 4 o'clock.

## MERIDIEM.

The clerk of the house of delegates returns the bill, entitled, An act to alter such parts of the constitution and form of government which prevents persons conscientiously scrupulous of taking an oath from being members of the legislature, electors of the senate, or to hold offices of profit and trust, thus endorsed; "By the house of delegates, December 20, 1794: Read the first time and " ordered to lie on the table.

" By order, W. HARWOOD, clk. "By the house of delegates, December 23, 1794: Read the second time and will pass with the " proposed amendment. " By order,

W. HARWOOD, clk." Amendment proposed. First page, 2d line in the title of the bill, strike out the word "prevents" and insert " prevent."

The clerk of the house of delegates delivers the bill, entitled, An act respecting writs of inquiry, thus endorsed; "By the house of delegates, December 23, 1794: Read the first time and ordered " to lie on the table.

" By order, W. HARWOOD, clk. "By the house of delegates, December 23, 1794: Read the second time by especial order and will pass.
"By order, W. HARWOOD, clk."

Which said two last mentioned bills were ordered to be engrossed.

The clerk of the house of delegates brings in and delivers to the clerk of the senate a bill, entitled, A supplement to the act, entitled, An act for the removal of the seat of justice from Melville's Warehouse to Pig Point, in Caroline county, thus endorsed; "By the house of delegates, December 20,

"By order,
"By the house of delegates, December 23, 1794: Read the second time and will pass.
"By order,
"By order,
"W. HARWO W. HARWOOD, clk. W. HARWOOD, clk."

The resolution in favour of John Hamilton, was read the second time by especial order and assent-

The bill, entitled, A supplement to an act for the valuation of the real and personal property within this state, was read the first time and ordered to lie on the table.